
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO ■

FIVE IHIRlx PM APRIL SEVENTEEN LAST ARD CHECKED OUT AT 

APPROXIMATELY EIGHT FIFTY AM APRIL EIGHTEEN INSTANT.

THE PHOTOGRAPH OF GALT WAS THOUGHT BY A HOTEL CLERK TO BE 

A VERY GOOD LIKENESS OF MARIO CROFF.

THREE OTHER ITALIAN MALES., EACH LISTING A VENICE., 

I1ALY, ADDRESS CHECKED INTO OTHER ROOMS AT THE PARAMOUNT 

DURING SAME PERIOD. CROFF AND THESE MEN., WHOSE NAMES 

WERE' GIVEN AS UGO BELLOTTO, UI USEGGE MIOZZI AND GIVSEPPE 

PERALE ARRIVED AND DEPARTED FROM THE PARAMOUNT TOGETHER.

HOTEL RECORDS REFLECT THAT TWO LONG DISTANCE PHONE 

CALLS WERE HADE FROM ROOM ONE TWO ONE ONE TO AREA CODE 

SI Xx ONE SEVEN IN MASSACHUSETTS, CITY NOT LISTED, TELEPHONE

l^" NU^ER THREE FIVE FOUR-NINE FIVE EIGHT SIX. ONE CALL
\

WAS MADE Al TEN TWENTY r IVE PM APR! SEVENTEEN’'LAST AND

THE OTHER Al APPROXIMATELY EIGHT AM APRIL EIGHTEEN INSTANT

BOSTON IS IO IDENTIFY SUBSCRIBER 1'0 TELEPHONE NUMBER

SIX ONE SEVEN THREE FIVE FOUR NINE FIVE EIGHT SIX IN EFFORT

END PAGE TWO -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. ^'U-^ FOURTEEN TWENTYT ADVISED INDT VI DO-hL

APPARENTLY IRCING TO AVOID HAVING FACE SEEN ON HER CONTACTS 

WITH HIM AND STATED INDIVIDUAL APPEARS UUITE SIMILAR WITH 

PHOTOGRAPH Oh ERIC SI ARVO GALI CIRCOL/ 1 ED IN NEwSPAPERS.

CANCHEL DESCRIBED INDIVIDUAL whA TRI RTF FIVE TO FURTf, 

FIVE FEET TENA ONh FORTY FIVE TO UNE SIaTi POUNDS* LIGHT 

BROWN HAIR. SUBJECT PAID CASH FOR BILL Uh FORTY FOUR DOLLARS 

AND EIGHTY EIGHT CENTS.

BOSTON CONDUCT BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION RE MURPHY AND 

DETERMINE IF' IDENTICAL WITH SUBJECT.

END

SEN •

FBI BOSTON

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 4/19/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE
(Priority)

TO : NEW YORK (44-1609) 

FROM: BOSTON (157-644) 

MURKIN, CIVIL RIGHTS, 00 MEMPHIS.

REURTEL FOUR EIGHTEEN LAST.

GIANNI TONIOLO, RESEARCH SCHOLAR, ECONOMIC HISTORY 

PROJECT, HARVARD UNIVERSITY, CAMBRIDGE, MASS., RESIDING 

ONE SIX TWO SEVEN MASS AVE, CAMBRIDGE, MASS., ADVISED 

INSTANT DATE THAT MARIO CROFF, A LONG TIME ACQUAINTANCE 

FROM ITALY, CONTACTED HIM TELEPHONICALLY FOUR EIGHTEEN 

LAST FROM NYC AT PUBLIC TELEPHONE NUMBER THREE FIVE FOUR 

DASH NINE FIVE EIGHT SIX, LOCATED AT TONIOLO’S ROOMINGHOUSE 

TONIOLO, AFTER VIEWING PHOTO OF ERIC STARVO GALT, ADVISED 

PHOTO IN NO WAY RESEMBLES CROFF. TONIOLO STATED CROFF 

ARRIVED U. S. POUR SEVENTEEN LAST VIA AIR FRANCE FLIGHT 

FROM ITALY WITH SMALL GROUP OF ITALIAN ENGINEERS AND 

BUSINESSMEN WHO EXPECT TO TOUR SEVERAL CITIES IN U. S.

BOSTON TERMINATING INQUIRY RE CROFF. NOTIFICATION 

OF BUREAU AND MEMPHIS RE CROFF INQUIRY BEING LEFT TO 

DISCRETION OF NY. - : 5

END. /' -

Approved
Special Agent in OHar^e'

SenL-__ ^^3 (/ M

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE' /OUR ,

BEEN BORN MARCH lib IN ILLINOIS; IS APPROXIMATELY 5 PEE!

10 INCHES TALL AND WEIGHS ABOUT 163 TO 174 POUNDS* HE HAS BLUE

EYES AND BROUN HAIR. THERE IS A SHALL SCAR ON THE CENTER Or 

HIS FOREHEAD AND A SCAR ON THE PALM Or HIS RIGHT HAND.

RAY HAS CLAIMED THAT HE ATI ENDED SCHOOL THROUGH LIE

10TH GRADE IN ALTONA ILLINOIS. HE HAS HAD THE REPUTATION Or

BEING A ’'DRIFTER” SINCE LEAVING SCHOOL. HIS VOCATIONAL EXPER­

IENCE INCLUDES WORKING AS A' BAKER? LABORER AND COLOR MATCHER.

IN CONNECTION WITH HIS ESCAPE FROM THE MISSOURI STATE

PENITENTIARY? AN FBI COMPLAINT. WAS FILED IN JEFFERSON CITY?

MISSOURI? ON JULY 20? 1967? CHARGING RAY WITH UNLAWFULLY FLEEING 

FROM THE STATE OF MISSOURI TO AVOID CONFINEMENT. HE HAS' BEEN A 

FEDERAL FUGITIVE SINCE THEN.

RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND 'EXTREMELY DANGEROUS

ANYONE HAVING INFORMATION CONCERNING HIM SHOULD IMMEDIATELY' 

CONTACT FBI HEADQUARTERS IN WASHINGTON? D. C.? OR THE NEAREST 

FBI OFFICE. 

END

DMG

FBI BOSTON 

e

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-?6 (RevJs-22-64)

F B I

Date: 4/20/68

Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT

TELETYPE
(Type in plaintext or code) 

URGENT
(P riority)

DIRECTOR

FROM SAC, BOSTON (157-644) (P)

MURKIN, CR, 00 MEMPHIS.

RE DENVER TEL, APRIL NINETEEN LAST.

FOR INFORMATION BUREAU RETEL SET FORTH THAT MANAGER, 

ANTLER PLAZA HOTEL, COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO, ADVISED 

INDIVIDUAL USING NAME JOSEPH A. MURPHY AND FURNISHING 

ADDRESS OF FOUR SEVEN SAMOSET, BOSTON, REGISTERED ANTLER 

PLAZA HOTEL TEN THIRTY A.M., APRIL FIFTEEN LAST AND 

APPEARED SIMILAR TO PHOTOGRAPH OF ERIC STARVO GALT.

HENRY P. MURPHY, FOUR SEVEN SAMOSET ST., DORCHESTER, 

MASS., ADVISED INSTANT DATE HIS SON, JOSEPH ANTHONY MURPHY, 

AGE TWENTYSEVEN, SAME ADDRESS, DEPARTED BOSTON, MASS., ON 

OR ABOUT APRIL FOURTEEN LAST, PRESUMABLY VIA BUS ON VACATION

TRIP TO COLORADO. SUBSEQUENTLY CORRESPONDENCE FROMSON

JEM/mab
(3) .
cc: Denver (157-203)
cc: Memphis

Approved:
Special Agent ir\GMar

Sent .__/d / / J Per __ ^Z^fcl

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



8S 1574M

. A1W 1*  f*<###  to racontact fwrtUt Bai#g 
Machine #»H Ine., locate the W«#«fit> WW W^M« 
coders relating to Ue unit# in wive#, determine froa a - 
renew af these purchase orders the mate an# locatlaof 
the caetasy t« which the marking mchines were shaped, 
as polliy <^ Prosperity wa to Bare machine# shipped 
direct ^ Textile Marking Machine #o«t lac., to the 
location where the equipment would be used by awe . 
eleaning otablishaent. If parchase orders of Prosperity 
are located and the shipping destinations of the units 
cannot be determined , obtain sad rurniah copy of these 
orders to Boston eivision for reeantaet with A^tek at 
Booth Partland, Maine*  - - . .

* P *■

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CITY BUILDING TELEPHONE
ALBANY, New York 12207
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35^3
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02
BUFFALO, New York 14203A^j 
BUTTE, Montana 59701 ’
CHARLOTTE, North Caroling Wi 
CHICAGO, Hlinois 60604
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202 '
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199,'% 
COLUMBIA, South Carolina \^9W 
DALLAS, Texas 75201 jj 1 
DENVER, Colorado 80202
DETROIT, Michigan 4822^1^ 
EL PASO, Texas 79901 \ 
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 
HOUSTON, Texas 77002 
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 
JACKSONVILLE, Horida 32202
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee

64106
37902

‘ 400
ins 

02 nJ

LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 
MIAMI, Florida 33137 
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 
NEW YORK, New York 10021 
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102 
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 
SAN DIEGO, California 92103 
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 
SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917 
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 
SPRINGFIELD, Hlinois 62701 
TAMPA, Florida 33602 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

502 U. S. Post Office and Court House 
4303 Federal Office Building
Room 204, Federal Building
275 Peachtree Street, N. E.
408 U. S. Post Office Building
Room ^400 - 2121 Building
John F.l Kennedy Federal Office Building

^. Court House Building 
iornton Building 
efferson Standard Life Building

518
505

404 
301
205 
617 
716 
406 
704

□)

CJ

905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312
8* P°s^ Office & Court House Building 513

3503 Federal Office Building 216
li29| Hampton Street 803
Rpoii 200, 1810 Commerce Street 214
ESpo&i 18218, Federal Office Building 303
^3 federal Building & U. S. Court House 313
21)2 ;p. S. Court House Building 915
21)6 J pillingham Building

Federal Building & U. S. Court House 713
1221 North Pennsylvania Street 317
Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building 601
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building 904
707 U. S. Court House Building 816
617 Walnut Street, Southwest 615
Room 2-011 Federal Office Building 702
215 U. S. Post Office Building 501
1340 West 6th Street 213
Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building 502
841 Federal Office Building 901
3801 Biscayne Boulevard 305
735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg.
392 Federal Building

414
612

520 Federal Building 205
U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 201
510 The Trust Company Building 203
701 Loyola Avenue 504
201 East 69th Street 212
420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 703
5104 N. Francis Street 405
1010 Federal Office Building 402
500 Widener Building 215
244 West Osborn Road 602
1300 Federal Office Building 412
423 U. S. Court House Building 503
200 West Grace Street 703
2020 J Street 916
2704 Federal Building 314
3203 Federal Building 801
433 Federal Building 512
3211 Fifth Avenue 714
450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015 415
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce de Leon Ave.
5401 Paulsen Street 912
1015 Second Avenue 206
421 South Sixth Street 217
Room 610, Federal Office Building 813
506 Old Post Office Building 202

Telephone or telegraph the Special Agent in Charge at the above address.

465-7551 
CH 7-1555 

272-6414 
JA 1-3900 
LE 9-6700 

322-7711 
RI 2-5533 
856-7800 
792-2304 
333-4126 
431-1333 
421-4310 
522-1400 
252-1911 

RI 1-1851 
222-5981 

WO 5-2323 
533-7451

59546 
CA 8-1414 

632-6415 
948-5000 
355-1401 

BA 1-6100 
524-2721 
385-1281 

FR 2-3157 
483-3551 
583-3941 
525-7373 
379-2421 
276-4684 

FE 9-7861 
438-3674 
622-5613 
787-1217 
522-4671 

LE 5-7700 
625-1631 

VI2-7471 
348-1210 

LO 3- 5300 
CR 9-5511 

471-2000 
224-4181 
644-2631 
441-1275 

CH 1-5357 
EL 5-7521 
CA 5-6741 

297-3361 
552-2155 
765-6000 
354-9911 

MA 2-0460 
522-9675 
228-7661 
393-7100

(4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE POSTAGE AND FEES PAID 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Official Business

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-280 (Rev. 8-28-58)

DECODED COPY

3 Radio Teletype

TO: ALL FIELD DIVISIONS APRIL 23, 1968

FROM: DIRECTOR, FBI

URGENT

MURK IN

REWAIRTEL TO ALL OFFICES APRIL 19 LAST FURNISHING BACK­

GROUND DATA CONCERNING JAMES EARL RAY.

SUBJECT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED POSSIBLE SUSPECT IN ANY 

UNSOLVED BANK ROBBERIES, BURGLARIES OR ARMED ROBBERIES (POSSIBLE 

ITSP VIOLATIONS) OCCURRING AFTER APRIL 23, 1967. RAY SHOULD 

AISO BE CONSIDERED SUSPECT IN ANY FUTURE SUCH VIOLATIONS AND 

BUREAU ADVISED TELEPHONICALLY OF ANY TENTATIVE IDENTIFICATION.

ANY PERTINENT LEADS DEVELOPED DURING REVIEW OF PAST VIOLA­

TIONS SHOULD BE EXPEDITIOUSLY RUN OUT AND BUREAU ADVISED.

SUBJECT'S HANDWRITING AND HAND PRINTING NOT IDENTIFIED 

IN BANK ROBBERY NOTE PILE AND HIS FINGERPRINTS ARE BEING SEARCHED 

AGAINST LATENTS SUBMITTED IN UNSOLVED BANK ROBBERY AND BURGLARY 

VIOLATIONS.

SUBJECT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

suitably

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
^FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 4-23-68 307 EJC 
V WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537 “

The following FBI record, NUMBER 405 942 G is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE 
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE 
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

being possibly idenlicol with subject of this record.

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
HNGERPR1NTS NAME ANO NUMBER

ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

Army James Earl Ray 
#16 163 129

February
19, 1946

Sheriff’s Office 
Los Angeles, 
California

James Earl Ray 
#B-119908

October 
11, 1949

suspicion of 
burglary ’

Police Department 
Los Angeles, 
California

James Earl Ray 
#139648

October
11, 1949

suspicion 
459 Penal Code 
(burglary)

8 months Coun 
Jail suspense 
2 years 
probation 
served; first 
90 days Count 
Jail; 14G 
December 30, 
1949 Csl2943l

Sheriff’s Office
Cedar Rapids, Iowa

James E, Ray
#5937

April 18, 
1950

vagrancy

Police Department
Alton, Illinois

James Earl Ray 
#7514

July 23, 
1951

no operator’s 
license - no 
State License - 
no City License

released to p 
lai a r

Police Department 
Chicago, Illinois

James Ray 
#090696

May 6, 
1952

robbery (Gun) Grand Jury . 
$3000

Cook County Jail 
Chicago, Illinois

James Roy 
#131165

May 9, 
1952

robbery June 13, 1952 
sentenced to 
penitentiary 
1 to 2 years

State Penitentiary
Joliet, Illinois

James E. Ray 
#32419

June 13, 
1952

robbery 1 to 2 years

State Penitentiary 
Pontiac, I Hino is"

James E. Ray 
a 19121

7’ robbery 1 2 years
rch 12, li

1 APR2 5196g

John Edgar Hoover

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are lis/ed only as investigative leads as

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2

UNIIED STATES DEPARTMENT OF 
Ofederal BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

The following FBI record, NUMBER 405 942 G

4-23-68 307 HJC

is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE 
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE 
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER

Sheriff’s Office 
Edwardsville, 
Ill inois

Police Department 
Hannibal, 
Missouri

State Highway
Patrol
Macon, Missouri

United States
Marshal

Missouri

Sheriff’s Office
Kansas Ci tv,

Peni tentiary 
Leavenworth,

James Earl Ray 
#2640

James E. Ray 
#40714

James Earl
#B-3376

James Earl 
#12018

Jar 
so '

Earl

Jar.os Earl

Ray

Ray

Ray

Ray

ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

August burglary and
30, 1954 larceny

March 23, 
1955

investigation 
of breaking and 
entering Post 
Office

March 23, cashing stolen released to
1955 postal money 

orders
Postal Inspec 
Kansas City, 
Missouri
March 24, 195

March 28, forgery United sentenced to
1955 States Postal 

Money Order
15 months 
custody of 
Attorney Gen '

March 28, July 7, 1955
1 ’’ :5 5 Coverneoa t 3 years and 

vonths .

July 7, Post Office 3 years and 9
1955 Laws

Forge Money
Orders

months May 2G 
1958 conditio 
release March

April 5, 19 
conditional

e on c
of Post Offic 
forgery Post 
Office Money

LOO Of

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but ere listed only as investigative leads as
being possibly identical with subject of this record.

John Edgar Hoover

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



3

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF J^TICE A 
•EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATE?® 4-23-68 307 HJC 
w WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

The following FBI record, NUMBER 405 942 G is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE 
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE 
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS

Police Department 
Saint Louis, 
Missouri

State Penitentiary 
Jefferson City, 
Missouri

State Hospital
Number 1
Fulton, Missouri

NAME AND NUMBER
ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED

James Earl
#81071

Ray October 
16, 1959

Janes Earl 
fr00416

Ray March 17, 
1960

James Earl
#37045 C-5

Ray September 
8, 1966

CHARGE DISPOSITION

suspicion of 
robbery 
stealing and 
fugitive other 
authorities

"TC" 
operating motor 
vehicle without 
permission of 
owner 
robbery first 
”b/m DDW" 
(2 charges)

Patient

20 years (20
7, 5, 
concurrent)

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads as
being possibly identical with subject of this record.

John Edgar Hoover
Director

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4- '

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JL5PCE

•
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 4-23-68 307 HJC 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537 W

The following FBI record, NUMBER 405 942 G , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE 
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE 
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

being possibly identical with subject of this record.

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER

ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

WANTED: James Eai 
(operating motor 
owner; robbery fi 
(will extradite) 
Jefferson City, J 
May 10, 1967.

1 Ray for 
vehicle w 
rst degre 
Notify Wa 
issouri i

escape April 23, 
ithout permission 
e ”b/m of a D & D 
rden State Penite 
nformation receiv

1967 
of

W") 
ntiary 
ed

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads as

John Edgar Hoover 
Director

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



lyBureau

UNITED STATES DjPA^^T OF O?C1 . „ 
^FEDERAL BURIAL! OF INV3S7I3ATIO® 4-23-68 307 ’UC 
w WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537 w

The following FBI record, NUMBER 405 942 G is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE 
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE 
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

CONTB3UTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAMS AND NUMSER

ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

WANTED BY BUREAU: 
James McBride, Je 
James O’Conner, C 
custody-robbery i 
file #38-41730 OI 
information reca: 
CAUTION: ARMED 2

James E 
.mes Walyc 
‘im, for u 
'irst Fug 
:fice of C 
.ved July 
GID DANGER

arl Ray, also kne 
n, W.C. Herron, 
nlawful flight to 
itive Index #1214 
rigin Kansas City 
27,1357.
OUS

wn as,

avoid 
26 Bureau

Alias: James'Wai .ton

WANTED BY BUREAU: 
Harvey Lowmyer, C 
Fugitive Index #j 
Origin Memphis. ] 
CAUTION: ARMED 2

Eric St 
ohn Wille 
.27540 Bur 
informatic 
.ND DANGER

arvo Galt, also k 
rd, Civil Rights- 
eau File #44-3836 
n received April 
OUS

nown as 
Conspiracy
1 Office of 
19,1953.

Notations indicated by * ers NOT ba^d on fine 
being possibly identical with subject of this record

33 but are listed only as inv

John Ed-er Hoover

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



h/22/68

SAG ( 1>7-6L’4)

SA WILLIAM F. CARPENTER

JWKJM

AWHOM SOUZA, Mgr., Acme Laundiy, ®t. #28, W* Yarmouth, ^;ss.j on h/92/68,

advised that he does use a thermo-seal type marking machine Mt only or. dress

shirts and never on underwear «uc# as *?e shirts or shorts.

He rise advised that he does not use a dash in any of his markings and he would

not use the letter , 0, and B, both, in a marking.

fBU—BOSTON

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

SEARCHED.



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



M M

SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
(1/12/68)

W hi

S o

£3
2 SM M

o o

Located at: Building Telephone

ALBANY, New York 12207
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202

502 U.S. Post Office & Ct. House 465-7551

BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 
BOSTON, Massachusetts

35203
02203

4303 Federal Office Bldg. 
Room 204, Federal Building 
275 Peachtree St., N. E.
408 U. S. Post Office Bldg. : 
Room 1400 - 2121 Bldg.
John F. Kennedy Federal

BUFFALO, New York 14202
BUTTE, Montana 59701
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202
CHICAGO, Hlinois

CINCINNATI, Ohio

CLEVELAND, Ohio

60604

45202

44199
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201
DALLAS, Texas 75201

Office Building
400 U. S. Court House Bldg.
400 Thornton Building
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Bldg.
Room 905, U. S. Court House

& Federal Office Building
415 U. S. Post Office &

Court House Building
3005 Federal Office Building
1529 Hampton Street

CHapel 7-1555 
; 272-6414

JAckson 1-3900
Lexington 9-6700 

322-7711 
Richmond 2-5533

856-7800 
792-2304 
333-4126 
431-1333

421-4310

522-1400
252-1911

DENVER, Colorado 80202
DETROIT, Michigan 48226

EL PASO, Texas 79901
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813
HOUSTON, Texas 77002

INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201

JACKSONVILLE, Florida

KANSAS CITY, Missouri

KNOXVILLE, Tennessee

32202

64106

37902
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 
MIAMI, Florida 33137 
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202

MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401
MOBILE, Alabama 36602
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101

NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113
NEW YORK, New York 10021
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510

OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 
SAN DIEGO, California 92103 
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102

SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917

SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 
SPRINGFIELD, Hlinois 62701 
TAMPA, Florida 33602 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Room 200 - 1810Commerce Riverside 1-1851 
Street

Room 18218, Federal Office Bldg. 222-5981
913 Federal Building ' 

& U. S. Court House
202 U. S. Court House Bldg.
206 Dillingham Building
6015 Federal Building & 

U. S. Court House

Woodward 5-2323

533-7451
59546

Capitol 8-1414

1221 North Peimsylvania Street 
Room 800 - First Federal

Savings Building
414 U. S. Court House & 

Post Office Building
707 U. S. Court House

Building
617 Walnut Street, Southwest 
Room 2-011 Federal Office Bldg.
215 U. S. Post Office Bldg.
1340 West 6th Street

632-6415 
948-5000

355-1401

Baltimore 1-6100

524-2721
385-1281

FR 2-3157
Hubbard 3-3551

Room 701, Bank of Louisville Bldg. 583-3941
841 Federal Office Bldg.
3801 Biscayne Boulevard
735 U. S. Post Office, Customs

& Court House Building
392 Federal Building
520 Federal Building
U. S. Post Office & Court 

House Building
510 The Trust Company Bldg.
701 Loyola Avenue 
201 East 69th Street 
420 U. S. Post Office &

Court House Building 
5104 N. Francis Street 
1010 Federal Office Bldg. 
500 Widener Building 
244 West Osborn Road 
1300 Federal Office Bldg.

525-7373
379-2421
276-4684

Federal 9-7861 
438-3674 
622-5613

787-1217 
522-4671

Lehigh 5-7700 
625-1631

Victor 2-7471 
348-1210 

LOcust 3-5300 
Crestwood 9-5511

423 U. S. Court House Bldg.
200 West Grace Street
2020 J Street
2704 Federal Building
3203 Federal Building
433 Federal Building
3211 Fifth Avenue
450 Golden Gate Avenue, 

Box 36015

471-2000 
224-4181 
644-2631 
441-1275

Chestnut 1-5357 
Elgin 5-7521

CA 5-6741 
297-3361
552-2155

Pan Am Building
255 Ponce de Leon Avenue

5401 Paulsen Street
1015 Second Avenue
421 South Sixth Street
Room 610, Federal Office Bldg.
506 Old Post Office Building

765-6000

354-9911
Main 2-0460 

522-9675 
228-7661 
393-7100

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-3«(Rev. 12-13-5€)

Via

Transmit the following in

TO £

FROM

SUBJECT:

F B I

Date: 4/19/68

(Type in plain text or code)

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES

SAC? MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

MURKIN
CIVIL RIGHTS 
(00; ME)

Re Albany airtels 4/10/68 and 4/11/68, setting 
forth concerns who purchased Thermo-Seal marking machines, 
and Bureau teletype to Memphis, 4/12/68.

The FBI Laboratory advised that pillowcase and 
bed sheet were found in trunk of 1966 white Mustang 
registered to ERIC STARVO GALT, which was located at 
Atlanta 4/11/68, These items contain Thermo-Seal 
laundry tapes of approximately same size as tapes on 
items previously recovered, but are yellow in color and 
contain code, *’20R-3.” In opinion of Textile Marking 

' Machine Company, Syracuse, New York, the tapes were 
produced by a different machine than previous tapes since 
the first three characters are 15 point type and the 
last two characters are 18 point type,

The Textile Marking Machine Company 
twenty in above code would be the lot number, 
that this was a return of a batch of laundry, 
three is the bundle number.

suggests the 
the R may mean 
and the

LEADS

ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES

Will recontact laundries determined to be
operating Thermo-Seal Marking Machines Ln an effort to 
locate laundry using the code, "20R-3."

2 - All Continental Offices
2 - Memphis /
QMR: jms (118)_____________/

Special Agent in Charge
Approved: Sent

jZ" APR 2 3106G— 
boston

M Tiniii^iti^

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



g/tOl^omsvoyK^



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




